

67948-1

67948-1

NO. 67948-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JENNIFER M. KIM,

Appellant

2012 JUL 24 PM 1:39

COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 10

A. CONDITIONS WHICH PROHIBIT THE DEFENDANT FROM UNSUPERVISED CONTACT WITH MINORS WERE PERMISSIBLE CRIME RELATED PROHIBITIONS..... 10

B. THE ORDER PROHBITING ALL BUT SUPERVISED CONTACT WITH MINORS DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY INFRINGE ON THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO PARENT..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Rainey</u> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010) .....	11
<u>In re V.R.R.</u> , 134 Wn. App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006) .....	15
<u>State v. Acrey</u> , 135 Wn. App. 938, 146 P.3d 1215 (2006).....	12
<u>State v. Autrey</u> , 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....	12
<u>State v. Letourneau</u> , 100 Wn App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	17
<u>State v. Sanford</u> , 128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S.Ct. 2007 (2009) .....	16

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982).....	15
---	----

### WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 13.34.200 .....	19
RCW 9.94A.030(10) .....	11
RCW 9.94A.505(8) .....	11
RCW 9.94A.703 .....	11
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(b).....	11
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....	11
